ECONOMIC DISPATCH WITH PIECEWISE QUADRATIC COST
FUNCTIONS USING PARTICLE SWARM OPTIMIZATION

MOHAMAD ERZAT BIN NAHARI

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MALAYSIA



ACKNOLADGEMENT

First of all, Alhamdulillah , grateful to Allah S.W.T for His approval and blessing
that made all this happened and came true. Nothing can be done without His permission.

A special and most honored gratitude to my supervisor Assoc. Prof. Bibi
Norasiqin Sheikh Rahimullah for her advices, ideas and supports throughout this project.
I am truly honored to be under her supervision because of her knowledge and expertise.

[ am beyond doubt enjoyed the challenge of discussing and debating various
aspects and topics regarding my project with her which later helped me improve my final
project and knowledge about it.

I also would like to thank Assoc. Prof. Dr. Chan Sei and Puan Norziana who
evaluated my technical paper and also to be my presentation panel for this project.

Last but not least, my best regards and thanks due to all individuals who have
helped me directly or indirectly in the completion of this project. Your kindness will be

embedded in my heart forever.



ABSTRACT

This paper presents a technique to solve economic dispatch (ED) with piecewise
quadratic cost function (PQCF) by using particle swarm optimization (PSO) technique.
Traditionally, each generator is represented by a single cost function. However, it is more
realistic to represent the cost function as a piecewise quadratic function when deal with
generation units that use multiple fuel sources. In this study, the proposed PSO technique
was tested on 10 units system. The results obtained show that the proposed PSO method

was indeed capable of obtaining the solutions of PQCF problems.

Keyword-component; economic dispatch; power system and particle swarm optimization.

R



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

DECELARATION
ACKNOLADGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Overview
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives
1.4 Scope of Work

1.5 Thesis Organization

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Economic Dispatch
2.3 Economic Dispatch Constraints
2.3.1 Power Balance Constraint
2.3.2 Generation Limits Constraint

2.4 Particle Swarm Optimization Method

PAGES

ii

iii

iv
vii

viii

W WON

|9,

10
10
10
12



CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Particle Swarm Optimization Algorithm

3.2.1

Development of the Proposed Method

3.3 Basic PSO Algorithm
3.4 PSO solution to Economic Dispatch problem
3.5 MATLAB Application

3.5.1
3.5.2

353

354
3.5.5

Introduction

Introduction on Matrices

3.5.2.1 Matrix Generation

3.5.2.2 Entering a Vector

3.5.2.3 Entering a Matrix

3.5.2.4 Matrix Indexing

Colon Operator
3.5.3.1 Colon Operator in a Matrix
3.5.3.2 Deleting Row or Column
3.5.3.3 Dimension

Matrix Generators

Control Flow and Operators
3.5.5.1 Introduction
3.5.5.2 Control Flow
3.5.5.3 The If-Statement
3.5.5.4 Relational and Logical Operators
3.5.5.5 For Loop
3.5.5.6 While Loop
3.5.5.7 Other Flow Structures
3.5.5.8 Operator Precedence

14
14
14
18
20
22
25
25
28
28
28
30
31
32
32
34
35
35
37
37
37
37
38
39
40
41
41



