

ECONOMIC DISPATCH WITH PIECEWISE QUADRATIC COST FUNCTIONS USING PARTICLE SWARM OPTIMIZATION

MOHAMAD ERZAT BIN NAHARI

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA

ACKNOLADGEMENT

First of all, Alhamdulillah, grateful to Allah S.W.T for His approval and blessing that made all this happened and came true. Nothing can be done without His permission.

A special and most honored gratitude to my supervisor Assoc. Prof. Bibi Norasiqin Sheikh Rahimullah for her advices, ideas and supports throughout this project. I am truly honored to be under her supervision because of her knowledge and expertise.

I am beyond doubt enjoyed the challenge of discussing and debating various aspects and topics regarding my project with her which later helped me improve my final project and knowledge about it.

I also would like to thank Assoc. Prof. Dr. Chan Sei and Puan Norziana who evaluated my technical paper and also to be my presentation panel for this project.

Last but not least, my best regards and thanks due to all individuals who have helped me directly or indirectly in the completion of this project. Your kindness will be embedded in my heart forever.

ABSTRACT

This paper presents a technique to solve economic dispatch (ED) with piecewise quadratic cost function (PQCF) by using particle swarm optimization (PSO) technique. Traditionally, each generator is represented by a single cost function. However, it is more realistic to represent the cost function as a piecewise quadratic function when deal with generation units that use multiple fuel sources. In this study, the proposed PSO technique was tested on 10 units system. The results obtained show that the proposed PSO method was indeed capable of obtaining the solutions of PQCF problems.

Keyword-component; economic dispatch; power system and particle swarm optimization.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS	<u>PAGES</u>
DECELARATION	i
ACKNOLADGEMENT	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENT	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF TABLES	viii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Overview	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Objectives	3
1.4 Scope of Work	3
1.5 Thesis Organization	4
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1 Introduction	5
2.2 Economic Dispatch	7
2.3 Economic Dispatch Constraints	10
2.3.1 Power Balance Constraint	10
2.3.2 Generation Limits Constraint	10
2.4 Particle Swarm Optimization Method	12

CHAPTER 3: METHO	ODOLO	GY	14
3.1 Introdu	ection		14
3.2 Partic	le Swarm	Optimization Algorithm	14
3.2.1	Develop	ment of the Proposed Method	18
3.3 Basic	PSO Alg	orithm	20
3.4 PSO s	olution to	Economic Dispatch problem	22
3.5 MATI	LAB App	lication	25
3.5.1	Introduc	tion	25
3.5.2	Introduc	tion on Matrices	28
	3.5.2.1	Matrix Generation	28
	3.5.2.2	Entering a Vector	28
	3.5.2.3	Entering a Matrix	30
	3.5.2.4	Matrix Indexing	3.1
3.5.3	Colon O	perator	32
	3.5.3.1	Colon Operator in a Matrix	32
	3.5.3.2	Deleting Row or Column	34
	3.5.3.3	Dimension	35
3.5.4	Matrix C	Generators	35
3.5.5	Control 1	Flow and Operators	37
	3.5.5.1	Introduction	37
	3.5.5.2	Control Flow	37
	3.5.5.3	The If-Statement	37
	3.5.5.4	Relational and Logical Operators	38
	3.5.5.5	For Loop	39
	3.5.5.6	While Loop	40
	3.5.5.7	Other Flow Structures	41
	3.5.5.8	Operator Precedence	41